

ITEM NO.2
SECTION II-A

REGISTRAR COURT. Registrar Virtual Court- 1

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3798/2019

SUNIL SINGLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Prashant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 submits that vakalatnama has been filed today. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 requested for copy of pleadings. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will be providing copy of pleadings to the ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 by tomorrow. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 may file counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

Respondent no.2 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Matter be processed in terms of Order XXII Rule 6, Supreme Court Rules, 2013 read with Chapter XIV Clause 15(iii) of Handbook on Practice and Office Procedure, 2017.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar